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We thank the reviewers for their insightful comments and questions.  We have addressed these comments in the revised version of the manuscript with tracked changes and have provided a specific set of responses (in italicized font) below.  We believe these changes have improved the quality of the paper.
Editorial comments:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
Each author has conducted a thorough proofread of the manuscript and made edits as needed. 

2. Please revise the following lines to avoid previously published work: 539-540, 1056-1058, 1096-1100)
We have revised the listed lines. 

3. Please provide an institutional email address for each author.
We have included institutional emails for each author. 

4. Please revise the text to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).
We have revised the manuscript to exclude personal pronouns. 

5. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials: e.g., MyoTACTIC, Apple, iPhone, LabCam, Rigol DG 1022Z, SolidWorks, Geltrex, etc. We must maintain our scientific integrity and prevent the subsequent video from becoming a commercial advertisement.
Thank you for your feedback. We have removed all instances of commercial language.

6. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly. Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc.
We have revised to ensure actions are described in the imperative tense. 

7. For time units, please use abbreviated forms for durations of less than one day when the unit is preceded by a numeral, throughout the protocol. Do not abbreviate day, week, month, and year. Examples: 5 h, 10 min, 100 s, 8 days, 10 weeks
We have abbreviated all forms of duration that are less than one day. 

8. Line 674-699: The Protocol should be made up almost entirely of discrete steps without large paragraphs of text between sections. Please simplify the Protocol so that individual steps contain only 2-3 actions per step and a maximum of 4 sentences per step.
The protocol has been simplified to include 2-3 actions per step. 

9. Line 591/905: Please consider removing the links. Please cite the reference if required. 
We have opted to keep the links in the manuscripts as it leads to a repository that contains valuable files for the scientist to complete this protocol. 
 
10. Please include a one line space between each protocol step and highlight up to 3 pages of protocol text for inclusion in the protocol section of the video. This will clarify what needs to be filmed.
We have included a one line space between each protocol step and highlighted 3 pages of protocol text for inclusion in the video. 

11. Please include any limitation of the presented protocol.
We now include limitations of the protocol in the discussion. 

12. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
All figures provided are original and have not been reused from previous publications. 

13. Figure 3b/ 4A: Please include scale bars in all images of the panel.
Figure 4A and 3B have been updated to include scale bars in all images. 

14. Please remove trademark (™) and registered (®) symbols from the Table of Equipment and Materials.
We have removed these symbols from the Table of Equipment and Materials.
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
This article propose a protocol for the creation of a 3D model of muscle with electrical stimulation.
The protocol is well described, clear, with a time window of the entire process. This reviewer does not have any major concerns.

Major Concerns:
None

Minor Concerns:
Please better specify how many cells are seeded inside each mold, in 1 single well. I suggest to add a note where authors evaluate cell vitality after seeding in the platform.
Please check for typos.
We have now specified in several places in the protocol how many cells are seeded inside a single well of a mold, and how one can test for cell viability post-seeding. 


Reviewer #2:
I wish to congratulate the authors for a well written manuscript, clearly describing the methods and outlining steps that require attention. Only a few very minor details could be further clarified.
Page 3: step 3: define the desired vacuum (in bar)
Page 3: step 8: define the desired vacuum (in bar). Since another pump is applied than in step 3, is this a lower vacuum ?
We have edited the description by removing statements of vacuum pump power from both steps and instead define each compressor type. In addition, we have added notes to clarify the goal of these vacuum steps and thereby make clear what one can expect if using lower vs higher vacuum pressures. 

Page 4: step 11: with a new PU mold, what fraction of the 96 wells in the PDMS is fully functional (2 posts present) ? Typically, how often do PDMS post breaks off while removing the PDMS plate from the PU mold ? Or put differently, on average, how many wells become dysfunctional upon each new cycle of reusing the PU mold ? A solution for removing broken posts is suggested in the discussion (page 16, use of compressed air), it would be better to move this suggestion to the corresponding step on page 4.
Thank you for your feedback, we have addressed these questions in both the protocol and the discussion. Briefly, a PU mold will have up to 96 functional wells and this is dictated by a) the quality of the 3D printed device that is used to cast the PU mold, and the users’ experience in casting. We have cast 3 PU molds in our lab, and have been using just a single one of these molds over the past 4 years to cast all of the PDMS devices we have used over the years (100s of plates). In our experience, the number of functional wells in the PDMS plates is very close to the number of defect-less wells in the PU mold. On occasion 1-2 wells of the PU mold will be plugged with PDMS, but in all cases, the rubber remnant can be removed, thereby restoring use of that well for subsequent PDMS casting steps.  

Page 5 step 1: centrifugal force should be defined. If RPM is given, then also the diameter of the rotor must be given to define the force. Alternatively, force can be expressed as RCF.
We apologize for any confusion. We have updated the manuscript to express the force as RCF. 

Page 6: step6: for ACA it would be more clear to indicate that % is v/v. (3% w/v would give a different concentration)
Thank you for raising this point, which we have now clarified within the seeding portion of the protocol. 

Page 13: lines 1041-1044: references to figure 1 are probably figure 2?
We have edited this section to reference figure 2, which is indeed the correct image. Thank you for catching our error. 

Page 14: legend figure 2g: it is not clear how the confocal image was acquired. Is this possible when the tissue is still present in the mold ? Or was the tissue removed from the mold ?
This is an excellent point and we now clarify this point within the figure legend. 

Figure 3a: the microscopy setup is on top of a vibraplane table. Are any data available that would indicate additional noise when such table is not used ? If yes, it would be helpful to comment on this.
A vibraplane table is not required for this investigation and has been clarified in the text as thus. 


Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
This article describes the steps for engineering 3-D muscle tissues in a multi-well plate format and quantifying contractile stresses and calcium transients. The fabrication techniques are simpler compared to other approaches, an advantage that makes this system relatively easy to adopt and thus of interest to the field. The authors also provide links to design files and analysis code, which will further help others adopt these techniques. The protocol is overall clear and detailed, although some parts need clarification or further discussion (see below).

Major Concerns:
The assembly and use of this is not clear: (Line 608) NOTE: Connect a p1250 mL pipette tip to a 50 mL syringe outfitted with a small piece of connector tubing and use to remove any remaining bubbles on the surface of the polymer mix as needed.
We agree that our description was confusing and have altered the note to make this clearer.

It would be helpful to briefly describe passaging procedures for the cells, or simply note if they are the same as the procedure describe in Line 749-752.
We have updated the text to include a note about passaging the cells. 

At Line 857, it is not clear what the "clear bottom stage mount" is - is it simply a piece of glass or plastic?
The stage mount has now been specified in the protocol. 

At Line 877, it is not clear how the thimble is used.
We have now updated the text to make it clear how and why the thimble is used for this protocol. 

It would be helpful to note and reference other methods for calcium imaging (Fluo-4, etc.) because transduction with GCAMP is not always accessible for different users or cell types.
Thank you for your feedback, alternative methods for calcium imaging have now been noted and referenced in the revised manuscript.

The described electrodes require manual placement, which limits the use of this system for high content molecule testing applications, as mentioned in the Introduction. This limitation should be acknowledged in the Discussion, ideally with potential solutions.
Thank you pointing out this oversight on our part. The limitation you raised, as well as others have now been acknowledged in the Discussion together with possible solutions. 

Minor Concerns:
Lines 1041-1044 should refer to Figure 2 not Figure 1.
Lines 1051 should refer to Figure 3b and 1054 to Figure 3c.
In the figures, I assume the circles, squares, and triangles refer to biological replicates, but this should be explicitly stated in the captions.
[bookmark: _Hlk61203812]Thank you for catching our errors, this is greatly appreciated. All minor concerns have been addressed in the revised submission. 


